DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMAN SERVICES			FOR	RMAPPROVED
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB N	IO. 0938-0391
-	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,			OATE SURVEY
345460		B. WING			C )1/09/2015	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
GUILFORD HEALTH CARE CENTER					041 WILLOW ROAD REENSBORO, NC 27406	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ſS	FC	000		
		re cited as a result of the tion survey of 1/9/15. Event				
F 322 SS=D	483.25(g)(2) NG TREATMENT/SERVICES -		F3	322		2/6/15
		rehensive assessment of a must ensure that				
	alone or with assist tube unless the resi	has been able to eat enough ance is not fed by naso gastric ident ' s clinical condition use of a naso gastric tube was				
	gastrostomy tube re treatment and servi pneumonia, diarrhe metabolic abnorma	s fed by a naso-gastric or eccives the appropriate ces to prevent aspiration a, vomiting, dehydration, lities, and nasal-pharyngeal e, if possible, normal eating				
	by: Based on observat staff interview, the f medications separa between individual 1 of 2 residents with gastrostomy tube (F Findings included:	NT is not met as evidenced tions, record review, and a facility failed to administer ately via gastric tube and flush medication administrations for n a percutaneous endoscopic PEG tube) (Resident #65).			The statements included are not an admission and do not constitute agreement with the alleged deficiencies herein. The plan of correction is completed in the compliance of state an federal regulations as outlined. To rema in compliance with all federal and state	d iin
-ABORATORY	BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG				TITLE	(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

01/30/2015

PRINTED: 02/04/2015

	-	AND HUMAN SERVICES			OMB NO.	APPROVEI 0938-039
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 01/09/2015	
		B. WING				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GUILFORD HEALTH CARE CENTER			•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC	•	
				2041 WILLOW ROAD GREENSBORO, NC 27406		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE
F 322	Continued From page 1 Resident #65 was admitted on 4/25/13 with		F3	regulations the center has ta take the actions set forth in t	he following	
	relevant diagnoses that included quadriplegia and multiple sclerosis. The most recent quarterly Minimal Data Set dated 9/17/14 described Resident #65 as being unresponsive, total dependence for all care, and requiring a permanent PEG tube. Medication administration was observed on 01/06/15 at 8:00 AM. Nurse #1 was observed to retrieve all ordered medications for Resident # 65. She crushed all of Resident #65's tablet medications together and emptied the contents into a cup. These crushed medications included one Cranberry 425 milligram (mg) tablet, one multivitamin with minerals tablet, one Garlic 500 mg tablet, and one Loratidine 10 mg tablet. She then pierced and emptied the content of a Vitamin C 500 mg capsule into the same cup with the cocktail of crushed tablet powder. She then proceeded to add and mix 7.5 milliliters (ml) of Keppra liquid (total of 750 mg) into the cup and then finally measured and added 30 ml of UTI			plan of correction. The follow correction constitutes the cer allegation of compliance. All deficiencies cited have been completed by the dates indic	nterKs alleged or will be	
				How corrective action will be accomplished for each reside have been affected by the de practice: Medication Error re completed, MD notified, and complications noted for reside 01/06/15.	ent found to eficient eport no adverse	
				How corrective action will be accomplished for those resid potential to be affected by the deficient practice: All current received education on Policy 1401 Care of the Resident v Tube-Medication Administrat is no longer employed at faci	lents with the e same t nurses have number vith a Feeding ion Nurse #1	
	Stat liquid into it as well. She then mixed the cocktail and drew up the entire mixture of medications into a syringe for administration via PEG tube. Nurse #1 was observed checking for placement of the PEG tube, flushing the tube site with 30 ml of water, and then administered the entire content of the medication mixture into the PEG tube via gravity force. She then flushed the PEG tube for the final time with 120 ml of water.			Measures to be put in place changes made to ensure pra re-occur: All new Licensed N receive education in orientati	or systemic actice will not Nurses will	
				number 1401 Care of the Re Feeding Tube-Medication Ad Don and/or designee for eac conduct Feeding Tube Medic Administration observation for weekly for 4 weeks; 1 reside 4 weeks and monthly X 1.	esident with a Iministration . h unit will cation or 2 residents	
	9:00 AM that the fa	ant commented on 1/06/15 at cility was aware that Nurse #1 edications incorrectly as a		How the facility plans to mon ensure corrections are achie		

Facility ID: 943221

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 6

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
	345460		B. WING		01/09/2015	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
GUILFO	RD HEALTH CARE CE	ENTER		2041 WILLOW ROAD GREENSBORO, NC 27406		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 322 F 371 SS=D	concerns about Nu medications safely. showing that Nurse types of medication tube administration provided document facility staff on 02/1 prohibition of cockta regulations. The N that Nurse #1 had j with plans to be offin Nurse #1 was not a 483.35(i) FOOD PF STORE/PREPARE The facility must - (1) Procure food fro considered satisfac authorities; and	ed that the facility has had rse #1's ability to administer She provided documentation #1 had been re-trained on all administration, including PEG , on 12/31/14. She also ration of an email sent out to 5/13 that emphasized strict ailing medications per federal urse Consultant then stated ust been dismissed from work icially terminated. Available for an interview. ROCURE, /SERVE - SANITARY	F 322 F 371	DEFICIENCY)		2/6/15
	by: Based on observat record review, the f dry serving pans, 2 3) failed to ensure p 4) failed to remove failed plates from th	NT is not met as evidenced tions, staff interviews, and facility failed to 1) failed to air ) failed to clean serving trays plates and bowls were clean, and discard chipped/ broken the serving line, 5) failed to ontainers and 6) failed to e hot plate warmer.		The statements included are not an admission and do not constitute agreement with the alleged deficien herein. The plan of correction is completed in the compliance of stat federal regulations as outlined. To in compliance with all federal and s regulations the center has taken or	ncies te and remain tate	

Facility ID: 943221

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 6

	-	AND HUMAN SERVICES			FC	TED: 02/04/201 DRM APPROVE NO. 0938-039
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 01/09/2015	
GUILFOI	RD HEALTH CARE CE	ENTER			041 WILLOW ROAD REENSBORO, NC 27406	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 371	Continued From pa	age 3	F 3	71		
	The findings included 1.During an kitchen observation on 1/5/15 at 6:50PM, the following items included 6 silver pans were stacked wet with dripping water located in the dry storage area.				take the actions set forth in the following plan of correction. The following plan of correction constitutes the centerKs allegation of compliance. All alleged deficiencies cited have been or will be completed by the dates indicated.	
	During an interview on 1/8/15 at 1:10PM, the dietary manager indicated that the pans should not have been stacked wet. The pans should have been stacked individually to air dry.				How corrective action will be accomplished for each resident found thave been affected by the deficient practice: On 1/5/15, the silver serving plans found stacked wet were removed	
	there were 3 silver	vation on 1/5/15 at 6:50PM, serving pans with grease of them stored on the serving dry storage area.			immediately and taken to be cleaned a sanitized and restored with the ability to air dry at the time of observation. On 1/5/15, the soiled silver serving par with grease were removed immediately	nd o is
	dietary manager in	on 1/18/15 at 1:10PM, the dicated that the serving pans horoughly cleaned and grease a.			and taken to be cleaned and sanitized restored with ability to air dry at the tim observation. On 1/8/15, all wet and soiled plates and bowls were removed immediately and	and e of
	there was 38 wet/d bowls that had drie	vation on 1/8/15 at 11:43AM, irty plates and 10 serving d food and debris on the being used on the serving line.			taken to be cleaned and sanitized and allowed to air dry before storage at the time of observation. On 1/8/15, all china found to be chippe and broken were immediately removed	d
	dietary manager in responsible for che serving to ensure th	on 1/8/15 at 1:10PM, the dicated that all staff was ecking the dishes before hey were cleaned and free of s before placing on the serving			and discarded at time of observation. On 1/8/15, all dry storage bins found to dirty were emptied of contents, detail cleaned and sanitized and allowed to a dry before being refilled with appropriat contents. On 1/8/15, the hot plate warmer found	be ir
		vation 1/8/15 at 11:43AM, there oken plates being used on the			soiled was immediately cleaned and sanitized at the time of observation. The hot plate warmer was also immediately	/
	During an interview	on 1/8/15 at 1:10PM, the			repaired and working efficiently after th time of observation.	5

Facility ID: 943221

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 6

	-	I AND HUMAN SERVICES E & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	02/04/2019 APPROVED 0938-039
STATEMEN			(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
345460		B. WING			C 01/09/2015		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
GUILFORD HEALTH CARE CENTER							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 371	dietary manager in responsible for che serving to ensure ti chips/broken piece line. 5. During an obser- dry storage contain meal was dirty on t dried liquids and fo During an interview dietary manager in expected to follow the kitchen equipm were clean after ea 6. During an obser- the hot plate warm liquids/food debris. operational due to cord. During an interview dietary manager in should be cleaned to the checklist by aware the hot plate properly and should During an interview cook indicated that been broken for 6 n to the administrator for repair. He adde checking and clear	Continued From page 4 dietary manager indicated that all staff was responsible for checking the dishes before serving to ensure they were cleaned and free of chips/broken pieces before placing on the serving ine. 5. During an observation on 1/8/15 at 11:43AM, 3 dry storage containers for flour, sugar and corn meal was dirty on the inside and outside with dried liquids and food debris. During an interview on 1/8/15 at 1:10PM, the dietary manager indicated that staff were expected to follow the checklist to ensure that all the kitchen equipment and storage containers were clean after each shift. 6. During an observation on 1/8/14 at 11:43AM, the hot plate warmer had large volume of dried liquids/food debris. The hot plate warmer was not operational due to broken element and power cord. During an interview on 1/8/15 at 1:10PM, the dietary manager indicated the kitchen equipment should be cleaned after each shift in accordance to the checklist by the cook. She added she was aware the hot plate warmer was not working properly and should have been repaired sooner. During an interview on 1/8/15 at 1:10PM, the dietary manager indicated the kitchen equipment should be cleaned after each shift in accordance to the checklist by the cook. She added she was aware the hot plate warmer was not working properly and should have been repaired sooner. During an interview on 1/8/15 at 1:10PM, the cook indicated that the hot plate warmer had been broken for 6 months or more and reported to the administrator and maintenance department		371	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2041 WILLOW ROAD GREENSBORO, NC 27406 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
	aware the hot plate warmer was not working properly and should have been repaired sooner. During an interview on 1/8/15 at 1:10PM, the cook indicated that the hot plate warmer had been broken for 6 months or more and reported to the administrator and maintenance department for repair. He added that he was responsible for checking and cleaning the kitchen equipment for cleanliness and repairs. During an interview on 1/8/14 at 1:28PM, the				education on proper procedures for air-drying, cleaning schedule and procedures, and proper storage of equipment. Any deficient practice identified thro the sanitation inspections will result	ugh in S	

Facility ID: 943221

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 6

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	02/04/2015 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA         AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
345460		B. WING		C 01/09/2015		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
GUILFO	RD HEALTH CARE CE	INTER		2041 WILLOW ROAD GREENSBORO, NC 27406		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 371	responsible for ens were sanitary and c acknowledged the been fixed properly	age 5 ated the dietary manager was uring the kitchen conditions orderly. The administrator plate warmer should have and three months was a long airs for a necessary item in the	F 37			

Facility ID: 943221

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 6